RESOLUTION APPROVING APPLICATION FOR A GRANT FROM THE FEDERAL LANDS ACCESS PROGRAM

NO. 2016-60

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Commerce City, Colorado ("City Council") has considered the need and supports improvements for City's parks, recreation, and open space facilities;

WHEREAS, the Federal Lands Access Program ("FLAP") provides funding and other assistance for transportation facilities owned or maintained by the State of Colorado or local entities that provide access to, are adjacent to, or are located within Federal lands with an emphasis on high-use recreation sites or federal economic generators;

WHEREAS, City's Department of Parks, Recreation, and Golf has identified an opportunity to partner with the City and County of Denver and the County of Adams to apply for a grant through the FLAP; and

WHERAS, the total grant request will be \$689,374, including \$479,401 for projects within the City, and the City would be required to contribute a local match in the amount of \$82,505.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Commerce City, Colorado that:

- 1. The City Council finds that applying for a FLAP grant would be in the best interests of the City and its residents and authorizes staff to apply for the grant.
- 2. This City Council authorizes the expenditure of funds necessary to provide a local match in the amount of \$82,505, if the grant is approved.

| RESOLVED AND PASSED THIS | I | OAY OF | , 2016. |
|---------------------------------|------|-----------------------|---------|
| | CITY | OF COMMERCE CITY, COI | ORADO |
| | BY: | Sean Ford, Mayor | |
| ATTEST: | | | |
| | | | |
| Laura J. Bauer, MMC, City Clerk | | | |